towards interest rate risk management since December 31, 2014.

Present value of a basis point ("PVBP")  is the change in value of the balance sheet for a one basis point upward movement in all
interest rates. The following table reflects the PVBP position at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

September 30,
2015

December 31,
2014

  (in millions)

Institutional PVBP movement limit ..... $ 8.0 $ 8.0
PVBP position at period end..... 2.1 4.8

Net interest income simulation modeling techniques  are utilized to monitor a number of interest rate scenarios for their impact on
projected net interest income. These techniques simulate the impact on projected net interest income under various scenarios, such
as rate shock scenarios, which assume immediate market rate movements by as much as 200 basis points, as well as scenarios in
which rates rise or fall by as much as 200 basis points over a twelve month period. The following table reflects the impact on
projected net interest income of the scenarios utilized by these modeling techniques:

September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014
Amount % Amount %

  (dollars are in millions)

Estimated increase (decrease) in projected net interest income (reflects projected rate
movements on October 1 and January 1):
Resulting from a gradual 100 basis point increase in the yield curve..... $ 259 10% $ 162 7%
Resulting from a gradual 100 basis point decrease in the yield curve ..... (217) (8) (234) (9)
Resulting from a gradual 200 basis point increase in the yield curve..... 472 18 283 11
Resulting from a gradual 200 basis point decrease in the yield curve ..... (444) (17) (442) (18)

Other significant scenarios monitored (reflects projected rate movements on October 1
and January 1):

Resulting from an immediate 50 basis point decrease in the yield curve(1) ..... (193) (8) (216) (9)
Resulting from an immediate 100 basis point increase in the yield curve..... 386 15 247 10
Resulting from an immediate 100 basis point decrease in the yield curve ..... (346) (13) (381) (15)
Resulting from an immediate 200 basis point increase in the yield curve..... 701 27 432 18
Resulting from an immediate 200 basis point decrease in the yield curve ..... (544) (21) (627) (25)

(1) With the continued period of low interest rates, some of the above decrease scenarios have become less meaningful. We are adding a new scenario for an
immediate 50 basis point decrease in rates to reflect the impact of a potential sharp decline in interest rates to future income.

The projections do not take into consideration possible complicating factors such as the effect of changes in interest rates on the
credit quality, size and composition of the balance sheet. Therefore, although this provides a reasonable estimate of interest rate
sensitivity, actual results will differ from these estimates, possibly by significant amounts.